
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Tuesday, 3rd January 2012 
 
 

In Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley 
 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MEETINGS 
 
• Questions must be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, 

two working days before the day of the meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate issues if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This will 
provide an opportunity for members of the public to raise and ask questions on any issue 
falling within the remit of the Committee. 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 3RD JANUARY 
2012 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 3rd January 2012 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To consider and approve the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny meeting held on 12 

December 2011 (enclosed) 
 

3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Public Questions   
 
 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a question(s) on an 

item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the Committee.  Each member 
of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 
minutes.   
 

5. Executive Cabinet minutes  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 To consider the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 15 December 2011 

(enclosed) 
 
 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

21 December 2011 



6. Budget Principles  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 
 Report of the Statutory Finance Officer (enclosed) 

 
7. Second Quarter Performance Report 2011/12  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 
 To receive and consider the report of the Chief Executive (enclosed) 

 
8. Second Quarter Chorley Partnership Performance Report 2011/12  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 
 To receive and consider the report of the Chief Executive (enclosed) 

 
9. Forward Plan  (Pages 33 - 38) 
 
 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and the Council’s Forward Plan for the 

four month period 1 January to 30 April 2012 (documents enclosed). 
 

10. Work Programme  (Pages 39 - 40) 
 
 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny work Programme for 2011/12 (enclosed) 

 
11. Reports from the Task and Finish Groups   
 
 Rented Private Property Task and Finish Group  

To receive a verbal update on the inquiry from the Chair, Councillor Beverley Murray. 
 

12. Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of business on 

the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

13. Monitoring Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Asset Management  
(Pages 41 - 44) 

 
 Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed).   

 
14. Any other item(s) the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: dianne.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 



Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor 

Adrian Lowe (Chair), Councillor Debra Platt (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Julia Berry, 
Magda Cullens, Doreen Dickinson, Alison Hansford, Harold Heaton, Steve Holgate, 
Keith Iddon, Beverley Murray, Rosie Russell, Joyce Snape, Paul Walmsley and 
Peter Wilson for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Gary Hall (Director of Transformation), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director 

of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), 
Chris Moister (Head of Governance), Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) for attendance.  

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 12 December 2011 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 12 December 2011 
 

Present: Councillor Adrian Lowe (Chair), Councillor Debra Platt (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Julia Berry, Magda Cullens, Harold Heaton, Keith Iddon, Beverley Murray, Rosie Russell, 
Joyce Snape, Paul Walmsley and Peter Wilson 
 
 
Officers in attendance: Gary Hall (Director of Transformation), Jamie Carson (Director of 
People and Places), Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager) and Dianne Scambler 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

10.OS.60 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Doreen Dickinson, Alison Hansford and 
Steve Holgate. 
 

10.OS.61 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of any interest were declared. 
 

10.OS.62 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on the 7 November 2011 be held as a correct record for signing by 
the Chair. 
 

10.OS.63 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No questions by any member of the public were received. 
 

10.OS.64 EXECUTIVE CABINET MINUTES  
 
No issues were raised by any Member of the Committee for the Executive Cabinet 
meeting held on 24 November 2011. 
 

10.OS.65 INDEPENDENT DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ADVOCACY (IDVA) SERVICE  
 
The Committee received the report of the Chair and Vice Chair that had been 
submitted to the Executive Cabinet meeting on 24 November 2011 and were informed 
that the Cabinet had agreed to consider funding of the Independent Domestic 
Violence Advocacy (IDVA) service at budget setting time.  
 
The Leader had also requested that letters be sent out to all the partners asking them 
to consider making a financial contribution towards the IDVA service and this had now 
been done. 
 
The Chief Executive also reported that at a recent meeting between the Police and the 
Leader, the Borough Commander had already made the commitment to consider 
funding and that he would continue to update the Committee on any further 
developments. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

10.OS.66 BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT PLANS  
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 12 December 2011 

The Committee received the progress made against the key actions and performance 
indicators contained in each of the three Directorates Business Improvement Plans for 
the first six months of 2011/12. 
 
(a) Partnerships, Planning and Policy Directorate  
 
The Chief Executive reported progress ag
[...]
nses that had been given and were disappointed with 
the level of detailed contained within. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Chief Executive write back to Lancashire County Council 
on this matter to ask further questions and try to obtain additional clarification 
on this matter by asking the following: 

1. For a more detailed answer regarding the amount of money that is 
being saved in Chorley and the need for a cost benefit analysis of the 
proposals. 

2. How the Information Display System is considered obsolete when the 
Bus Interchange is relatively new. 

3. Why has the issue not been raised with the Leaders of the District 
Councils? 

4. Has an Equality Impact Assessment been carried out? 
5. That the system still seems to be operational but is being used for a 

different reason. 
 

10.OS.69 FORWARD PLAN  
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 12 December 2011 

The Committee received the Forward Plan for the period 1 December 2011 to 31 
March 2012 which had been updated in line with decisions made at the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10.OS.70 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12  
 
The Committee received a copy of the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 
2011/12. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

10.OS.71 TOPIC FOR POTENTIAL TASK GROUP  
 
As the Lancastrian Task Group had now concluded, Members were asked to consider 
another review from the list of reserve topics on the Work Programme. 
 
After a short discussion it was  
RESOLVED – That the next review topic would be: 

• Rented Property Inspection – Chaired by Councillor Beverley Murray 
 

10.OS.72 REPORTS FROM THE TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
The Committee received a verbal update report from the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Task Group – Tourism and Promoting Chorley. 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson presented the scoping document of the review for Members of 
the Committee to approve. 
 

[...]
ied out on 
the same premises, for example, ear piercing.  Officers would act on any complaints 
made.   
 
Decision made  
1. Approval for the delegation to the Director of People and Places of the 

power to appoint authorised officers under the Sunbeds (Regulation) Act 
2010, and any associated regulations, with the powers as set out within 
this report and any such other powers as may be considered by the 
Director of People and Places to be appropriate under any subsequent 
regulation made under the Act. 

2. Approval to inform Council of this change to the scheme of delegation 
within the Constitution. 

 
Reason for decision 
The Authority had a statutory duty to enforce the provisions of the Act and Regulations 
and the delegation of powers to officers was necessary for the efficient discharge of 
the Authority’s responsibilities.  Enforcement of the provisions was consistent with the 
Authority’s corporate aims. 
 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 10



Executive Cabinet 5  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 15 December 2011 

Alternative option(s) considered and rejected 
None. 
 

11.EC.71 BUDGET PRINCIPLES  
 

The Chief Executive presented a report advising Members of the aspirations of the 
Executive Cabinet in relation to the 2012/13 budget and the budget principles upon 
which the budget would be built. 
 
For 2012/13 the Executive Cabinet were again seeking Members’ views as to the 
relevance of the budget principles prior to more detailed proposals coming before the 
Council in March 2012.  The key principles to be adopted were similar to the last 
financial year in that they represented the essence of what the Council wanted to 
achieve, but they had been adapted to reflect the current issues facing the Borough 
and represented the key areas for investment.   
 
The principles included; to freeze Council Tax for 2012/13, continue to be a high 
performing Council and provide value for money.  Also, to develop schemes to assist 
the Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEETS) in our Borough into work or 
education and safeguarding front line services, particularly to continue to support the 
voluntary sector and PCSO’s and focusing on the removal of bureaucracy and 
managerial posts.   
 
The Executive Cabinet would consider the feedback and debate during the 
consultation period.   
 
Decision made  
Approval be granted to the budget principles and information for 
consultation/discussion. 
 
Reason for decision 
To support the development of the Council’s budget for 2012 / 13. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected 
None. 
 

11.EC.72 THE LOCALISM ACT: KEY PROVISIONS  
 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report informing Members of the implications of 
the Localism Act 2011. 
 
The Localism Act received royal assent on 15 November 2011.  The intention of the 
Act was to provide Councils with a licence to innovate and to decentralise power back 
to communities and locally elected councillors.  The provisions of the Act were wide 
ranging and covered a number of different topics.  Further legislation as to detail how 
the provision would operate in practice were yet to be enacted. 
 
In response to queries from Members it was noted that a Member Learning session 
would be held on the Localism Act and that information would also be cascaded to 
Town and Parish Councils.   
 
Decision made  
The report be noted. 
 
Reason for decision 
There are no actions to be taken at present following the Localism Act becoming law. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected 
None. 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 11



Executive Cabinet 6  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 15 December 2011 

 
11.EC.73 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Ac
[...]
 more detailed 
proposals coming before the Council in March 2012.  The key principles to be adopted are 
similar to the last financial year in that they represent the essence of what the Council wants 
to achieve, but they have been adapted to reflect the current issues facing the Borough and 
represent the key areas for investment: 

 
 • To continue to be a high performing Council 
 
 • To freeze Council Tax for 2012/13 
  
 • Continuing to provide value for money 
 
 • To continue to provide assistance to those wishing to start up businesses in Chorley to 

create investment and engagement 
  

• To develop schemes to assist the NEETS in our Borough into work or education  
 
• Develop programmes to support the current health reforms 

 
 • Safeguarding front line services, particularly to continue to support the voluntary sector 

and PCSO’s and focusing on the removal of bureaucracy and managerial posts 
 
 • Looking for opportunities to share services and generate additional revenue 
 
 • Preparing for the future and the uncertainty over public finances 
 
 • To look to reduce debt and the consequent financing charges 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 13



Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
4. To support the development of the Council’s budget for 2012 / 13.   
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
5. None.   
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
6. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strong Family Support  Education and Jobs  
Being Healthy  Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 

Neighbourhoods 
 

Safe Respectful Communities  Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

 

Vibrant Local Economy   Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

 

A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers 
Excellent Value for Money 

√ 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. In the last two financial years the Executive Cabinet have prese
[...]
ity of Chorley 
 
 • Continue to invest in technology and schemes that generate savings 
 
 • Look to consolidate the Councils debt position and reduce it wherever possible 
 
21. The 2012/13 budget will therefore with this in mind look to prepare the Council for 

continuing difficult financial challenges ahead, whilst continuing to prioritise the resources it 
puts into delivering the aspirations in the Corporate Strategy. 

 
IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
22. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ 

comments are included: 
 

Finance √ Customer Services   
Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   
Legal  Integrated Impact Assessment 

required? 
 

No significant implications in this 
area 

 Policy and Communications  

 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 16



COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
23. There are no comments.  
 
GARY HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    
Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Gary Hall 5104 1 December 2011 Budget Principles Report 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 17



Agenda Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive 
(Introduced by the Executive 

Member for Policy and 
Performance) 

Executive Cabinet  24 November 
2011 

 

SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT 2011/2012 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. This monitoring report sets out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate 
Strategy and key performance indicators during the second quarter of 2011/2012, 1 July to 
30 September 2011. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. This report sets out performance against the Corporate Strategy and key performance 
indicators for the second quarter of 2011/12, 1 July to 30 September 2011. Performance is 
assessed based on the delivery of key projects, against the measures in the Corporate 
Strategy and key service delivery measures. 

 
4. Overall performance of key projects remains good, with the vast majority of the projects 

either completed, or on track. One project been rated amber and there is further explanation 
within the body of the report. 

 
5. Overall performance on the key measures in the Corporate Strategy and key performance 

indicators is strong, with 83% of the Corporate Strategy measures performing above target or 
within the 5% tolerance.  

 
6. One of the key service delivery measures is below target. In this case, an action plan has 

been developed to outline what action will be taken to improve performance. 
 
Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
Key Decision? 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
7. To facilitate the ongoing analysis and management of the Council’s performance in delivering 

the Corporate Strategy. 
 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 19



 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
8. None. 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
9. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strong Family Support ü Education and Jobs ü 
Being Healthy ü Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 

Neighbourhoods 
ü 

Safe Respectful Communities ü Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

ü 

Vibrant Local Economy  ü Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

ü 

A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers 
Excellent Value for Money 

ü 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
10. The Corporate Strategy is the key strategic document for the authority and includes 

performance indicators and key projects which focus on delivering the Council’s nine 
strategic objectives. The Corporate Strategy mirrors, and outlines the Council’s contribution 
to, the Sustainable Community Strategy, delivery of which is taken forward by the Chorley 
Partnership. 

 
11. There are 15 key projects in the Corporate Strategy for 2010/2011 – 2013/14. Overall 

performance of key projects remains e
[...]
genda Item 7Agenda Page 25



Appendix B: Performance of key service delivery measures 
 

 
         

        

      
    

 Performance is better 
than target  

 

 
Worse than target but 
within threshold  

 

 Worse than target, 
outside threshold  

 

         

     

Indicator Name Polarity Target 
Value 

Performance 
Value Symbol 

NI 181 YTD Time Taken to process HB/CT 
benefit new claims and change events 

Smaller is 
better 10Days 9.65Days  

(NI 157a) Processing of planning 
applications as measured against targets for 
'major' application types 

Bigger is 
better 70% 79.166%  

(NI 157b) Processing of planning 
applications as measured against targets for 
'minor'  

Bigger is 
better 65% 87.91%  

(NI 157c) Processing of planning 
applications as measured against targets for 
'other' application types 

Bigger is 
better 80% 88.21%  

Number of households living in Temporary 
Accommodation (NI 156) 

Smaller is 
better 13 20  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 26



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive 
(Introduced by the Executive 

Member for Policy and 
Performance) 

Executive Cabinet  24 November 
2011 

 

SECOND QUARTER CHORLEY PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE 

REPORT 2011/2012 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To update members on the performance of the Chorley Partnership during the second 
quarter of 2011/2012, from 1 July to 30 September 2011. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. This report sets out performance against the Chorley Partnership delivery plan and key 
performance indicators for the second quarter of 2011/12, 1 July to 30 September 2011.  
Performance is assessed on the delivery of partnership projects, against the measures in the 
delivery plan and key service delivery measures. 

 
4. Performance of the Chorley Partnership in achieving the key performance targets remains 

good. In summary: 

• Although overall crime in quarter two has increased by 3.0% compared to this period 
last year, the year to date figure shows a reduction of 4.6%. 

• Accidental Dwelling Fires are lower than anticipated.  
 
5. Overall performance on the key projects / priorities in the Chorley Partnership delivery plan is 

strong, with 89% rated green. 
 
6. Overall performance of the key projects of the Chorley Partnership remains excellent, with all 

five of the projects currently rated ‘green’. 
 
Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
Key Decision? 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) (If the recommendations are accepted) 
7. To facilitate the ongoing analysis and management of the Chorley Partnership’s performance 

and delivery of funded projects. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
8. None. 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 27



 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 

9. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strong Family Support ü Education and Jobs ü 
Being Healthy ü Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 

Neighbourhoods 
ü 

Safe Respectful Communities ü Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

ü 

Vibrant Local Economy  ü Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

ü 

A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers 
Excellent Value for Money 

ü 

 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 

10. This section includes an overview of the key performance indicators for the Chorley 
Partnership. This does not include indicators that are the responsibility of Chorley Council, 
as they are reported in the Council Quarter Two Performance Report elsewhere on this 
agenda. 

 

All Crime 
11. Although crime overall has increased by 3.0% in quarter two compared to the same period 

of last year, the year to date figure shows a reduction of 4.6%. This is broken down into the 
following categories:  

 

Category Q2 
2010/11 

Q2 
2011/12 

% 
Change YTD % 

Change 

All Crime 1413 1455 +3.0 2880 -4.6 

Serious Acquisitive Crime 145 167 +15.2 347 +0.3 

Burglary Dwelling 44 61 +38.6 128 +48.8 

Vehicle Crime 95 105 +10.5 213 -12.3 

Robbery 6 1 -83.3 6 -64.7 

All Violent Crime 346 378 +9.2 730 -1.7 

Serious Violent Crime 15 11 -26.7 24 -31.4 

Violence Against the 
Person 313 354 +13.1 680 -0.3 

Domestic Violence 117 137 +17.1 294 +17.6 

Domestic Violence 
Detections  77.4%  75.8%  

Criminal Damage  280 215 -23.2 445 -28.6 

Detected Arsons 9.1% 0.0%  0.0%  

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 28



• Burglary Dwelling began to increase in Chorley from October 2010 and has since remained at 
an elevated level.  The increased level of burglaries that continued throughout July and 
August have resulted in an increase of 38.6% for quarter two figures and an increase of 
48.8% in the year to date figures.  The main challenge during quarter two has been large 
numbers of offenders, both local and travelling, carrying out offences (rather than the same 
offenders carrying out numerous offences). 
 
Increased and focused targeting of identified groups of local offenders has been carried out 
and this is felt to have disrupted them as well as improving burglary detection rates.  Around 
30 separate offenders have been charged with burglary offences during the quarter, the vast 
majority of which have been current detections rather than historic, which has resulted in 
Chorley having one of the highest detection rates in Lancashire for quarter two at 41%. 
 

• Quarter two has seen an increase in vehicle crime due to the fact that Q2 last year was the 
lowest on record with August 2010 being a particularly low month.  In light of this, the increase 
of just 10 offences in Q2 should not be seen as a performance threat as the reduction year to 
date remains good at 12.3%.  The A6 corridor continued to be a problematic area for vehicle 
crime during Q2, although targeting identified suspects with the Neighbourhood Police Team 
is felt to have reduced offences. 
 

• Overall, in this quarter, there have been

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 3 January 2012 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Tuesday, 3 January 2012 
 
 

Present: Councillor Adrian Lowe (Chair), Councillor Debra Platt (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Julia Berry, Magda Cullens, Doreen Dickinson, Alison Hansford, Steve Holgate, Keith Iddon, 
Beverley Murray, Rosie Russell, Paul Walmsley and Peter Wilson 
 
 
Officers in attendance: Gary Hall (Director of Transformation), Carol Russell (Democratic 
Services Manager), Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) and 
Chris Sinnott (Head of Policy and Communications) 

 
 

12.OSC.74 NEW YEAR  
 
The Chair welcomed everybody to the first meeting of the New Year, especially 
Councillor Alison Hansford, who also gave her thanks to the Committee for all their 
support and best wishes that she and  her family had received in light of recent 
events. 
 

12.OSC.75 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Harold Heaton and Joyce 
Snape. 
 

12.OSC.76 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 12 December be confirmed as a correct record for signing by 
the Chair. 
 

12.OSC.77 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of any interest were received. 
 

12.OSC.78 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No questions were received from any member of the public. 
 

12.OSC.79 EXECUTIVE CABINET MINUTES  
 
No issues were raised by any Member of the Committee for the Executive Cabinet 
meeting held on 15 December 2011. 
 

12.OSC.80 BUDGET PRINCIPLES  
 
The Committee received the report of the Statutory Finance Officer advising Members 
of the current budget forecast position for 2012/13 based upon a set of core principles 
that had been discussed and agreed by Members at Executive Cabinet on 15 
December 201. 
 
The key principles to be adopted were similar to the last financial year in that they 
represented the essence of what the Council wanted to achieve, but had been 
adapted to reflect the current issues facing the Borough and to represent key areas for 
investment. 

• continuing to be a high performing Council 
• the freezing of Council Tax for 2012/13 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 3 January 2012 

• continuing to provide value for money 
• developing schemes to assist NEETS in the Borough 
• developing programmes to support current health reforms 
• safeguarding frontline services 
• looking for opportunities to share services and generate additional revenue 
• preparing for the future and uncertainty over public finances 
• reducing debt and the consequent financial charges 

 
The principles would be the subject of public consultation. 
 
Members discussed the report in full and raised several points with the Executive 
Member for Resources (Councillor Kevin Joyce) in particular relating to support to the 
voluntary sector, core funding and debt reduction. 
 
RESOLVED – That the information and budget principles be accepted. 
 
 
 

12.OSC.81 SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT 2011/12  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive setting out the performance 
against the Corporate Strategy and the key performance indicators during the second 
quarter of 2011/12, 1 July to 30 September 2011. 
 
Overall performance of the key projects remained good, with the vast majority of the 
projects either completed, or on track. One project was rated red, progress on the 
refresh of the Council’s website which had been slow due to a number of reasons. 
Timescales had been amended to reflect this and the transactional functionality of the 
website was now complete. The Council had since commissioned additional design 
support to complete the new improved branding of the site and it was expected to go 
live in the forth quarter. 
 
Performance on the key measures and performance indicators was strong, with 83% 
performing above target or within the 5% tolerance. Only two indicators were 
performing below target. 
 
The number of health checks accessed via the One Stop Health Shop had continued 
to fall in the last quarter and the decision had been taken to close the Town Centre 
base, with alternative arrangements being made to take the health checks into 
communities to work with individual employers. 
 
It was explained that many of the people that had undertaken a health check at the 
One Stop Health Shop had been referred to the Council’s various sports and leisure 
programmes and Members asked if demographic information could be provided on: 
• number of people that used the One Stop Health Shop  
• number of people participated in the various sports and leisure programmes. 
 
Members commented that although the performance against the Corporate Strategy 
key measures relating to street and environmental cleanliness for litter, detritus and 
graffiti, were better than on target, these figures were an average across the Borough 
and they asked if specific targets could be reported on for Chorley Town Centre. 
 
RESOLVED  

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That demographic information be provided for Members on: 

(a) Number of people that used the One Stop Health Shop 
(b) Number of people that participated in the various sports and leisure 

programmes 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 3 January 2012 

3. Request to the Executive Member (Places) for specific targets to be 
developed for street and environmental cleanliness of litter, detritus and 
graffiti, in Chorley  Town Centre. 

 
 

12.OSC.82 SECOND QUARTER CHORLEY PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE REPORT 
2011/12  
 
The Committee received  a report of the Chief Executive providing an update on the 
performance of Chorley Partnership during the second quarter of 2011/12. 
 
The report highlighted the performance of Chorley Partnership in achieving the key 
performance targets and the progress made in the delivery of the key projects. 
Performance remained excellent, with four of the five projects currently rated ‘green’. 
 
Although crime overall had increased by 3.0% in quarter two compared to the same 
period last year, the year to date figure showed a reduction. Although the indicator for 
burglary dwelling had continued to rise during the second quarter, increased and 
focused targeting of identified groups of local offenders had resulted in Chorley having 
one of the highest detection rates in Lancashire. 
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, requested that the detection rate for Chorley 
continue to be reported on a quarterly basis. 
 
Domestic violence and domestic violence detection rates had seen  significant 
increases due to the changes in reporting procedures. Members requested that further 
information be provided on the number of victims of domestic violence from ethnic 
minority backgrounds in these two areas. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That crime detection rates continue to be reported. 
3. That the number of victims of domestic violence from ethnic minority 

backgrounds be circulated to Members of  the Committee. 
 

12.OSC.83 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee received a copy of the Forward Plan for the period 11 January to 30 
April 2012. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

12.OSC.84 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received a copy of the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 
2011/12. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

12.OSC.85 REPORTS FROM THE TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
Rented Private Property Inspection Task Group 
 
The Committee received a verbal update report from the Chair, Councillor Beverley 
Murray who informed the Committee that its first meeting would now be held on 2 
February 2012. 
 
Places were still available on the Group and Members were asked to contact 
Democratic Services to register their interest ahead of the first meeting. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 3 January 2012 

Tourism and Promoting Chorley Task Group 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Chair of the Overview of Scrutiny Task Group reported that 
the next meeting of the Group would be taking place on 11 January 2012. 
 
RESOLVED – That the information from the Task Groups be noted. 
 

12.OSC.86 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3  of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

12.OSC.87 MONITORING REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - 
ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive updating Members on the 
progress made in the implementation of the strategic principles proposed by the Asset 
Management Scrutiny Task Group. 
 
The Final Report of the Group had proposed 13 Strategic Principles to the Executive 
Cabinet for consideration. These were not recommendations on specific works but 
had been intended as a guide to the Councils future approach to asset management 
and a progress update against each of the proposals was included in the report. 
 

Councillor Debra Platt left the meeting at 7.45pm. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail,  particularly in relation to principle 4.9 of the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED  

1. to ask the Executive Member for Resources to instruct Liberata to look at 
marketing the Bengal Street depot site for either sale or rental as a matter of 
urgency. 

2. To ask the Economic Regeneration Thematic  Group of the LSP to consider 
the Economic Strategy for  the Bypass corridor area of the Town Centre 
(Harpers Lane to Stump Lane) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


